

081409 MAY 13 2009

No. 08-_____

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DELAWARE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Delaware**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES C. OWEN
MCCARTHY, LEONARD &
KAEMMERER, L.C.
400 S. Woods Mill Rd. #250
Chesterfield, MO 63017

DREW S. DAYS, III
BRIAN R. MATSUI*
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-8784

PAUL H. FRANKEL
IRWIN M. SLOMKA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

MAY 13, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Constitutional And Statutory Framework....	5
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE STATE COURTS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER A STATE MAY TAX 100 PERCENT OF GROSS RECEIPTS WHERE SIGNIFICANT ECONOMIC ACTIVITY GENERATING THOSE GROSS RECEIPTS OCCURS OUTSIDE THE TAXING STATE	11
A. The Decision Below Creates Further Confusion Over Whether A Gross Receipts Tax Must Be Apportioned That Will Not Be Resolved Absent This Court’s Intervention.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Delaware Court’s Decision To Effectively Treat The Gross Receipts Tax As A Transaction Tax Rather Than As A Tax On Income Cannot Be Reconciled With The Precedent Of This Court.....	16
1. This Court’s rulings require that gross receipts taxes be fairly apportioned to reflect where the taxed economic activity was earned rather than 100 percent allocated to where delivery occurs	16
2. Even if the Delaware court properly treated its gross receipts tax as a transaction tax rather than as a tax on income, review is required because the State taxed out-of-state sales.....	20
C. The State Of Delaware’s Unapportioned, Destination-Based Gross Receipts Tax Results In Multiple Taxation That Burdens Interstate Commerce In Violation Of The Commerce Clause	23
D. Review Is Necessary Because The Decision Below Creates Significant Economic Uncertainty And Exposes Billions Of Dollars Worth Of Petitioner’s Gross Receipts To Multiple Taxation.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Delaware, dated December 8, 2008.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of Delaware, dated April 25, 2008.....	19a
Appendix C: Order of the Supreme Court of Delaware Denying the Motion for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	53a
Appendix D: Relevant Delaware Statutes Involved and In Effect During Years in Issue, 30 Del. Code §§ 2901, 2902	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	24
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	5, 23
<i>Baker & Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> , 82 P.3d 804 (Haw. 2004).....	15, 16, 22, 26
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948).....	24, 25
<i>City of Winchester v. American Woodmark Corp.</i> , 471 S.E.2d 495 (Va. 1996).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	5, 22
<i>Director of Revenue v. Dial Corp.</i> , 962 A.2d 916 (Del. 2008)	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 156 P.3d 185 (Wa. 2007) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1224 (2008).....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999) (en banc)	13
<i>General Motors v. City of Kansas City</i> , No. WD 46246, 1994 WL 49620 (Mo. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 1994), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 895 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 909 (1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	14, 24
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	5
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	21
<i>Northwest Energetic Services, LLC v. California Franchise Tax Board</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<i>Northwood Construction Co. v. Township of Upper Moreland</i> , 856 A.2d 789 (Pa. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 962 (2005).....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Eagles Football Club, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 823 A.2d 108 (Pa. 2003).....	12, 26
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Arizona</i> , 44 P.3d 1006 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	14
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	10, 17, 18, 19
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	23
U.S. CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
30 Del. Code § 333	10
30 Del. Code § 2901(4)(b).....	6
30 Del. Code § 2902(b).....	6
30 Del. Code § 2902(c)(1).....	11, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Ernst & Young, <i>State and Local Jurisdictions Imposing Income, Franchise, and Gross Re- ceipts Taxes on Businesses</i> (Mar. 7, 2007)	25
Ernst & Young, <i>Total State and Local Business Taxes: 50 State Estimates For Fiscal Year 2008</i> (Jan. 2009).....	25
